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BB -1t XEEKPI

FY2020 FY2020 FY2020 FY2020 FY2021 FY2021 FY2021 FY2021

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
ARR BAH 1,840 1,984 2,091 2,170 2,255 2,353 2,422 2,470 2,599
QoQmF R % (+12.5%) (+7.9%) (+5.4%) (+3.8%) (+4.0%) (+4.3%) (+2.9%) (+2.0%) (+5.2%)
SA4tEIUR Lic 235,009 255,387 269,259 277,714 289,973 303,533 313,822 321,534 338,587
GB/EBU Lic 93,066 106,840 116,329 122,460 133,473 142,191 150,330 152,887 164,809
(Eb=R) % (39.6%) (41.8%) (43.2%) (44.1%) (46.0%) (46.8%) (47.9%) (47.5%) (48.7%)
MM Lic 102,331 108,209 111,545 112,908 113,352 116,080 117,917 121,791 126,245
(=) % (43.5%) (42.4%) (41.4%) (40.7%) (39.1%) (38.2%) (37.6%) (37.9%) (37.3%)
SMB Lic 39,612 40,338 41,385 42,346 43,148 45,262 45,575 46,856 47,533
(=) % (16.9%) (15.8%) (15.4%) (15.2%) (14.9%) (14.9%) (14.5%) (14.6%) (14.0%)
Gloss BRI % 0.40% 0.52% 0.68% 0.67% 0.64% 0.52% 0.57% 0.65% 0.62%
Net AREEHIER % -1.25% -0.96% -0.92% -0.78% -0.59% -0.44% -0.35% -0.21% -0.38%
S I #t 1,308 1,351 1,384 1,409 1,428 1,479 1,491 1,531 1,555
ARPA* 25! 117,236 122,418 125,914 128,351 131,652 132,587 135,390 134,467 139,311

* Average Revenue per Account®Diig, MRR(ARR=+12) +Z2#J 8 cEH, © 2021 TeamSpirit Inc., Al Rights Reserved. 49



M HA R EiEE G IR

(B8AM) (Million Yen)
FY2021 FY2022
Q2 Q1
MENEE Current Assets 2,706 2,790 2,747 2,753 2,910
RERUTRE Cash and deposits 2,437 2,481 2,443 2,447 2,600
BNEE Advance payments 204 199 212 225 231
Zfth Other 66 109 90 80 79
EEBE Non-current Assets 360 362 402 418 419
BEAE Total Assets 3,067 3,153 3,149 3,171 3,330
RERE Current Liabilities 1,576 1,596 1,550 1,594 1,746
TRIEUR 228 Deferred revenue 1,319 1,199 1,213 1,193 1,422
Z DAt Other 257 397 336 400 323
EEaE Non-current Liabilities 0 0 0 0 0
BEEE Total Liabilities 1,576 1,596 1,550 1,594 1,746
HERE Net Assets 1,490 1,556 1,599 1,577 1,584
BEMEELST Total Liabilities and Net Assets 3,067 3,153 3,149 3,171 3,330

© 2021 TeamSpirit Inc., All Rights Reserved 50



MFHR R ERERtEE Frvra1T70—-583

(BAM)

(Million Yen)

FY2021

FY2022
Q1

Pt
S1t22(D)
FO7Tvyarilif—ER
AR MMFR—bk
TLETPHR—MQ)
A=) TLRZ1—(D+Q)
Z0ft
HEAE
RERE
LHAFIZS

BRCF
&R&ECF
J1—CF
FA75CF

*FY2022 Q1DCFIEREE

Net sales

License
Professional service
Spot support
Premium support
Recurring Revenue
Others

Operating Profit
Ordinary Profit

Profit

CF from operating activities
CF from investing activities
Free Cash Flow

CF from financing activities

671
558
112
48
54

612

71

74

36

256

256

750
578
171
102

56
634

13
120
121

65

43

43

731
602
128
61
58
661

41

-39

-39

744
614
129
56
62
677
10
-28
27
21

© 2021 TeamSpirit Inc., All Rights Reserved.
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136
61
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138
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